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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, DC 20549

FORM 10-Q

(Mark One)
x Quarterly report pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934
For the quarterly period ended March 31, 2019

or
oTransition report pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934
For the transition period from to

Commission File Number 000-23441

POWER INTEGRATIONS, INC.
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

DELAWARE 94-3065014

(State or other jurisdiction of (I.R.S. Employer
Incorporation or organization) Identification No.)
5245 Hellyer Avenue, San Jose, California, 95138
(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip code)
(408) 414-9200

(Registrant’s telephone number, including area code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past
90 days. YES x NOo
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant submitted electronically every Interactive Data File required to be
submitted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§ 232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for
such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit such files). YES x NO o
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, a
smaller reporting company or an emerging growth company. See the definitions of “large accelerated filer,” “accelerated
filer,” “smaller reporting company” and “‘emerging growth company” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act:
Large accelerated filer x Accelerated filer o
Non-accelerated filer o Smaller reporting company o

Emerging growth company o
If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition
period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the
Exchange Act. o
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange
Act). YES o NO x
Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer’s classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable
date.
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Class Shares Outstanding at April 18, 2019
Common Stock, $0.001 par value 29,270,669
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Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements

This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q includes a number of forward-looking statements that involve many risks and
uncertainties. Forward-looking statements are identified by the use of the words “would,” “could,” “will,” “may,” “expect,”
“believe,” “should,” “anticipate,” “if,” “future,” “intend,” “plan,” “estimate,” “potential,” “target,” “seek,” or “continue” and si
phrases, including the negatives of these terms, or other variations of these terms, that denote future events. These
statements reflect our current views with respect to future events and our potential financial performance and are

subject to risks and uncertainties that could cause our actual results and financial position to differ materially and
adversely from what is projected or implied in any forward-looking statements included in this Form 10-Q. These

factors include, but are not limited to, the risks described under the caption “Risk Factors” in our Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2018, and in Item 2 of Part I — “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, including, but

not limited to: our quarterly operating results are volatile and difficult to predict, and if we fail to meet the

expectations of public market analysts or investors, the market price of our common stock may decrease significantly;

if demand for our products declines in our major end markets, our net revenues will decrease; our products are sold
through distributors, which limits our direct interaction with our end customers, therefore reducing our ability to

forecast sales and increasing the complexity of our business; we depend on third-party suppliers to provide us with
wafers for our products, and if they fail to provide us sufficient quantities of wafers, our business may suffer; intense
competition may lead to a decrease in our average selling price and reduced sales volume of our products; if our
products do not penetrate additional markets, our business will not grow as we expect; we do not have long-term
contracts with any of our customers and if they fail to place, or if they cancel or reschedule orders for our products,

our operating results and our business may suffer; if we are unable to adequately protect or enforce our intellectual
property rights, we could lose market share, incur costly litigation expenses, suffer incremental price erosion or lose
valuable assets, any of which could harm our operations and negatively impact our profitability. We make these
forward-looking statements based upon information available on the date of this Form 10-Q, and we expressly

disclaim any obligation to update or alter any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information or
otherwise, except as required by laws.

99 ¢ LN 29 ¢
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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)
POWER INTEGRATIONS, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Unaudited)
(In thousands)

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents
Short-term marketable securities

Accounts receivable, net of allowances for doubtful accounts of $526 and $706 in 2019 and

2018, respectively

Inventories

Prepaid expenses and other current assets
Total current assets

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net
INTANGIBLE ASSETS, net
GOODWILL

DEFERRED TAX ASSETS

OTHER ASSETS

Total assets

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Accounts payable

Accrued payroll and related expenses
Taxes payable

Other accrued liabilities

Total current liabilities

LONG-TERM INCOME TAXES PAYABLE
DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES
OTHER LIABILITIES

Total liabilities

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (Notes 11, 12, 13 and 14)

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:
Common stock

Additional paid-in capital

Accumulated other comprehensive loss
Retained earnings

Total stockholders’ equity

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity

March 31,

2019

$125,795
92,901

20,545

85,080
16,798
341,119
113,713
20,073
91,849
5,733
28,018
$600,505

$33,432
11,512
706
5,271
50,921
8,789
204
9,290
69,204

28
127,769
(1,361
404,865
531,301
$600,505

December 31,
2018

$ 134,137
94,451

11,072

80,857
11,915
332,432
114,117
21,152
91,849
6,906
22,241

$ 588,697

$31,552
12,131
933
3,750
48,366
8,652
216
4,391
61,625

28
126,164

) (1,689 )

402,569
527,072
$ 588,697

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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POWER INTEGRATIONS, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

NET REVENUES
COST OF REVENUES
GROSS PROFIT

OPERATING EXPENSES:

Research and development

Sales and marketing

General and administrative

Total operating expenses

INCOME FROM OPERATIONS
OTHER INCOME

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES
PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES
NET INCOME

EARNINGS PER SHARE:
Basic
Diluted

Three Months

Ended

March 31,

2019

2018

$89,188 $103,081

43,714
45,474

17,946
13,017
8,390
39,353
6,121
1,152
7,273
40
$7,233

$0.25
$0.25

49,537
53,544

17,481
13,088
9,014
39,583
13,961
836
14,797
597
$14,200

$0.48
$0.46



