POWER INTEGRATIONS INC

Form 10-Q April 25, 2019 Table of Contents

UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, DC 20549

FORM 10-Q					
(Mark One)					
x Quarterly report pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934					
For the quarterly period ended March 31, 2019					
or					
oTransition report pursuant to	Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934				
For the transition period from to					
Commission File Number 000-	23441				
POWER INTEGRATIONS, IN	IC.				
(Exact name of registrant as spe	ecified in its charter)				
DELAWARE	94-3065014				
(State or other jurisdiction of	(I.R.S. Employer				
Incorporation or organization)	Identification No.)				
5245 Hellyer Avenue, San Jose	e, California, 95138				
(Address of principal executive	coffices) (Zip code)				
(408) 414-9200					
(Registrant's telephone number	c, including area code)				

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. YES x NO o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant submitted electronically every Interactive Data File required to be submitted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§ 232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit such files). YES x NO o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, a smaller reporting company or an emerging growth company. See the definitions of "large accelerated filer," "accelerated filer," "smaller reporting company" and "emerging growth company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act:

Large accelerated filer x Accelerated filer o

Non-accelerated filer o Smaller reporting company o

Emerging growth company o

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). YES o NO x

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer's classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable date.

Class Shares Outstanding at April 18, 2019

Common Stock, \$0.001 par value 29,270,669

Table of Contents

 $POWER\ INTEGRATIONS,\ INC.$

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
PART I. FINA	NCIAL INFORMATION	
Item 1.	Financial Statements (Unaudited)	
	Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as of March 31, 2019 and December 31, 2018	<u>4</u>
	Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income for the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018	<u>5</u>
	Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income for the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018	<u>6</u>
	Condensed Consolidated Statement of Stockholders' Equity for the three months ended March 32 2019 and 2018	<u>1</u> 7
	Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018	<u>8</u>
	Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements	9
Item 2.	Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	<u>23</u>
Item 3.	Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk	<u>29</u>
Item 4.	Controls and Procedures	<u>30</u>
PART II. OTH	IER INFORMATION	
Item 1.	<u>Legal Proceedings</u>	<u>30</u>
Item 1A.	Risk Factors	<u>30</u>
Item 2.	Unregistered Sale of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds	<u>30</u>
Item 6.	<u>Exhibits</u>	<u>31</u>
SIGNATURES	\mathbf{S}	<u>32</u>
2		

Table of Contents

Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements

This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q includes a number of forward-looking statements that involve many risks and uncertainties. Forward-looking statements are identified by the use of the words "would," "could," "will," "may," "expect," "believe," "should," "anticipate," "if," "future," "intend," "plan," "estimate," "potential," "target," "seek," or "continue" and si phrases, including the negatives of these terms, or other variations of these terms, that denote future events. These statements reflect our current views with respect to future events and our potential financial performance and are subject to risks and uncertainties that could cause our actual results and financial position to differ materially and adversely from what is projected or implied in any forward-looking statements included in this Form 10-O. These factors include, but are not limited to, the risks described under the caption "Risk Factors" in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2018, and in Item 2 of Part I — "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, including, but not limited to: our quarterly operating results are volatile and difficult to predict, and if we fail to meet the expectations of public market analysts or investors, the market price of our common stock may decrease significantly; if demand for our products declines in our major end markets, our net revenues will decrease; our products are sold through distributors, which limits our direct interaction with our end customers, therefore reducing our ability to forecast sales and increasing the complexity of our business; we depend on third-party suppliers to provide us with wafers for our products, and if they fail to provide us sufficient quantities of wafers, our business may suffer; intense competition may lead to a decrease in our average selling price and reduced sales volume of our products; if our products do not penetrate additional markets, our business will not grow as we expect; we do not have long-term contracts with any of our customers and if they fail to place, or if they cancel or reschedule orders for our products, our operating results and our business may suffer; if we are unable to adequately protect or enforce our intellectual property rights, we could lose market share, incur costly litigation expenses, suffer incremental price erosion or lose valuable assets, any of which could harm our operations and negatively impact our profitability. We make these forward-looking statements based upon information available on the date of this Form 10-Q, and we expressly disclaim any obligation to update or alter any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information or otherwise, except as required by laws.

3

Table of Contents

PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited) POWER INTEGRATIONS, INC. CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (Unaudited)			
(In thousands)	March 31, 2019	December 3 2018	31,
ASSETS CURRENT ASSETS: Cash and cash equivalents Short-term marketable securities Accounts receivable, net of allowances for doubtful accounts of \$526 and \$706 in 2019 and 2018, respectively Inventories Prepaid expenses and other current assets Total current assets PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net INTANGIBLE ASSETS, net GOODWILL DEFERRED TAX ASSETS OTHER ASSETS Total assets LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY CURRENT LIABILITIES: Accounts payable Accrued payroll and related expenses Taxes payable Other accrued liabilities Total current liabilities LONG-TERM INCOME TAXES PAYABLE DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES OTHER LIABILITIES Total liabilities COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (Notes 11, 12, 13 and 14) STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:	\$125,795 92,901 20,545 85,080 16,798 341,119 113,713 20,073 91,849 5,733 28,018 \$600,505 \$33,432 11,512 706 5,271 50,921 8,789 204 9,290 69,204	\$ 134,137 94,451 11,072 80,857 11,915 332,432 114,117 21,152 91,849 6,906 22,241 \$ 588,697 \$ 31,552 12,131 933 3,750 48,366 8,652 216 4,391 61,625	
Common stock Additional paid-in capital Accumulated other comprehensive loss Retained earnings Total stockholders' equity	404,865 531,301	28 126,164 (1,689 402,569 527,072)
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated fina	\$600,505 ncial statem	\$ 588,697 ents.	

Table of Contents

POWER INTEGRATIONS, INC. CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share amounts) NET REVENUES COST OF REVENUES GROSS PROFIT		1, 2018 \$103,081
OPERATING EXPENSES: Research and development Sales and marketing General and administrative Total operating expenses INCOME FROM OPERATIONS OTHER INCOME INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES NET INCOME	17,946 13,017 8,390 39,353 6,121 1,152 7,273 40 \$7,233	17,481 13,088 9,014 39,583 13,961 836 14,797 597 \$14,200
EARNINGS PER SHARE: Basic Diluted	\$0.25 \$0.25	\$0.48 \$0.46